

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

ANDREW B. KATAKIS,
Defendant - Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
Honorable William B. Shubb
District Court No. 2:11-cr-00511-WBS-2

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

WILLIAM J. BAER
Assistant Attorney General

BRENT SNYDER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ANNA T. PLETCHER
TAI S. MILDER
MAY LEE HEYE
KELSEY C. LINNETT
Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI
JAMES J. FREDRICKS
ADAM D. CHANDLER
Attorneys

U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
202-353-6638

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
BAIL STATUS OF DEFENDANT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUE FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Katakis Conspired To Rig Bids at Real Estate Foreclosure Auctions	3
B. After Learning of the Investigation into His Bid-Rigging Conspiracy, Katakis Sought To Erase Electronic Records of the Conspiracy	5
C. The Grand Jury Alleged and the Trial Jury Found That Katakis Knowingly Destroyed or Concealed Electronic Records, but the District Court Granted an Acquittal	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. Standard of Review	17
II. The Evidence Supports the Jury’s Verdict That Katakis Knowingly Destroyed or Concealed Electronic Records	19
A. Katakis Used DriveScrubber To Erase Electronic Logs of His Emails	20
B. Katakis Erased Emails, Files, and Documents in the Relevant Timeframe	24
C. Katakis Single-Deleted Emails on Swanger’s Dell Computer	29

CONCLUSION 34
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 46 (1991)	18, 19
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	17, 18, 33
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 558 U.S. 120 (2010)	28
<i>United States v. Bussell</i> , 414 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 357 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>United States v. Inzunza</i> , 638 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Keith</i> , 440 F. App'x 503 (7th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>United States v. Lessner</i> , 498 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2007)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Nevils</i> , 598 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rosales</i> , 516 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Tazhayakov</i> , No. 1:13-cr-10238-DPW, (D. Mass. July 21, 2014)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 924 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Chan</i> , 978 F.2d 546 (9th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> , 382 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2004)	31

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 1	10
18 U.S.C.:	
§ 152(1)	31
§ 1349	10
§ 1519	<i>passim</i>
§ 3231	1
§ 3731	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:	
4(b)(1)(B)	1
4(b)(3)(B)	1
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29	17

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	31
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	31
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002)	32, 33
